City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

l[tem C2

Presentation of the Law Enforcement Memorial to the City of
Grand Island

The Nebraska Law Enforcement memorial was built and dedicated in Grand 1sland on May
11, 2009 on city property near Fire Station #1. The memorial wasin the planning and
fundraising stages for over 14 years. At the dedication, led by Governor Heineman and
Attorney General Bruning, the names of 130 officers from across Nebraska were read onto
thewall for the family members and officers present. The memorial was designed by Davis
Design of Lincoln, led by Lynn Jones and constructed by Kingery Construction led by Ed
Zastera. The memorial cost over $400,000 to construct and is a fitting tribute to our fallen
officers and the families that lost loved ones.

Today, we are proud that the memorial is 100% paid off and debt free. With that in mind, we
are living up to our end of the initial agreement and donating the memorial to the City of
Grand Island. The memorial will also be a part of the new State Fair.

Staff Contact:

I
City of Grand Island City Council



City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

ltem E2

Public Hearing on Request from Skagway Discount Dept. Stores,
Inc. dba Skagway Discount Dept. Stores, 1607 South L ocust Street
for a Catering Addition to Class“ C-60081" Liquor License

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
M eeting: November 10, 2009
Subject: Public Hearing on Request from Skagway Discount

Dept. Stores, Inc. doa Skagway Discount Dept. Stores,
1607 South Locust Street for a Catering Designation to
Class“C-60081" Liquor License

ltem #'s: E-2& 1-2

Presenter(s): RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Backqground

Skagway Discount Dept. Stores Inc. dba Skagway Discount Dept. Stores, 1607 South

L ocust Street has submitted an application for a catering designationto their Class “C-
60081” Liquor License. Thisrequest would allow Skagway Discount Dept. Store to
deliver, sell or dispense alcoholic liquors, including beer, for consumption at a location
designated on a Specia Designated License (SDL). A Special Designated Liquor license
is used for speciad one-day events to cater and serve alcohol at a different location than
the origina license.

Discussion

City Council action is required and forwarded to the Nebraska Liquor Control
Commission for issuance of all licenses. This application has been reviewed by the Clerk
and Health Departments.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following aternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

1 Approve the application

2. Forward to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission with no
recommendation.

3. Forward to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission with recommendatiors.



4, Deny the application.
Recommendation

Based on the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission’s criteria for the approval of Liquor
Licenses, City Administration recommends that the Council approve the application.

Sample M otion

Move to approve the application for a catering designation from Skagway Discount Dept.
Stores, Inc. dba Skagway Discount Dept. Stores, 1607 South Locust Street Liquor
License “C-60081".






Council Agenda M emo

From: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

M eeting: November 102009

Subj ect: Public Hearing on Requebm James FoxlbaHusker
Hut, 1403 South Edd$treetfor aClass 1” Liquor
License

ltem #'s: E-3&1-3

Presenter(s): RaNae Edward<ity Clerk

Backqground

Section 42 of the Grand Island City Codieclares the intent of the City Council
regarding liquor licenses and the sale of alcohol

Declared L egidative I ntent
It is hereby declared to be the intent and purpose of the citgitouadopting

and administering the provisions of this chapter:

(A)  To express the community sentiment that the control of availability of alcoholic
liquor to the public in general and to minors in particular promotes the public
health, safety, and welfare;

(B) To encourage temperance in the consumption of alcoholic liquor by sound and
careful control and regulation of the sale and distribution thereof; and

(C) To ensure that the number of retail outlets and the manner in which they are
operated is such that theyrche adequately policed by local law enforcement
agencies so that the abuse of alcohol and the occurrence of -aiatenl crimes
and offenses is kept to a minimum.

Discussion

James ForbaHusker Hut 1403 South Edd$treethas submitted an applicatiofor a
Class I Liguor License. A Classl” Liquor License allows for the sale afcoholon
saleonly inside the corporate limits of the city

City Council action is required and forwarded to the Nebraska Liquor Control
Commission for issuance of aténses. This application has been reviewed by thgk,
Building, Fire, Health, and Police Departments.






11/04/09 Grand Island Police Department 450
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City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

l[tem E4

Public Hearing on Request from Julio M elesio dba Copas De Oro,
413 West 4th Street for a Class" C" Liquor License

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards

I
City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

M eeting: November 10, 2009

Subj ect: Public Hearing on Request from Julio Melesio dba Copas
De Oro, 413 West 4th Street for aClass“ C” Liquor
License

Item #'s: E-4& 1-4

Presenter(s): RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Backqground

Section 4-2 of the Grand Idand City Code declares the intent of the City Council
regarding liquor licenses and the sale of acohol.

Declared L egidative I ntent
It is hereby declared to be the intent and purpose of the city council in adopting

and administering the provisions of this chapter:

(A)  Toexpressthe community sentiment that the control of availability of alcoholic
liquor to the public in general and to minors in particular promotes the public
health, safety, and welfare;

(B)  To encourage temperance in the consumption of alcoholic liquor by sound and
careful control and regulation of the sale and distribution thereof; and

(C©)  To ensure that the number of retail outlets and the manner in which they are
operated is such that they can be adequately policed by local law enforcement
agencies so that the abuse of acohol and the occurrence of alcohol-related crimes
and offenses is kept to a minimum.

Discussion

Julio Melesio dba copas De Oro, 413 West 4th Street has submitted an application for a
Class “C” Liquor License. A Class“l” Liquor License alows for the sale of alcohol on
and off sale inside the corporate limits of the city.

City Council action is required and forwarded to the Nebraska Liquor Control
Commission for issuance of al licenses. This application has been reviewed by the Clerk,
Building, Fire, Health, and Police Departments.



The Police Department report (see attached) through its background investigation and
interviews are giving no recommendation for this application.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following aternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

1. Approve the application

2 Forward to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission with no
recommendation.

3. Forward to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission with recommendatiors.

4, Deny the application.

Recommendation

Based on the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission’s criteria for the approval of Liguor
Licenses, City Administration recommends that the Council make no recommendation
with gipulations of the application

Sample M otion

Move to make no recommendation of the application for Julio Melesio dba Copas De
Oro, 413 West 4th Street for a Class “C” Liquor License with the stipulation that Mr.
Melesio completes a state approved acohol server/seller training program before a
license is issued.



11/04/09 Grand Island Police Department 450

16:28 LAW INCIDENT TAELE Page: 1
City : Grand Island
Occurred after : 10:40:48 10/15/2009
Occurred before : 10:40:48 10/15/2009
When reported : 10:40:48 10/15/2009
Date disposition declared : 10/15/2009
Incident number : LO9101725
Primary incident number :
Incident nature : Liguor Lic Inv Ligquor License Investigation
Incident address : 413 4th St W
State abbreviation : NE

ZIP Code 1 68801
Contact or caller :

Complalnant name number :
Area location code : PCID Police - CID

Recelved by : Vitera D

How received : T Telephone

Agency code : GIPD Grand Island Police Department
Responsible officer : Vitera D

Offense as Taken
Cffense as Observed

Disposition : ACT Active

Misc. number : RaNae Email

Geobase address ID : 168196

Long-term call ID :

Clearance Code : CL Case Closed

Judicial Status NCI Non-criminal Incident
INVOLVEMENTS &

Fx Record # Date Description Relationship

NM 2R133 11/03/09 Lucero, Pablo Zuniga Previous Owner

NM 107608 11/02/089 Copas de Cro, Bar Involved

NM 117470 11/02/09 Melesio, Julio Proposed Owner
LAW INCIDENT CIRCUMSTANCES:

Se Circu Circumstance code Miscellaneous

1 LTO3 Bar/Night Club

LAW INCIDENT NARRATIVE:

Received a Liquor License Application from Jullo Melesio for Copas De Oro

LAW INCIDENT RESPONDERS DETAIL:

Se Responding offi Unit n Unit number

1l Vitera D 318 Vitera D



11/04/09 Grand Island Police Department 450
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LAW SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE:
Seq Name Date

1 Vitera D 11:21:24 11/03/2009



11/04/09 Grand Island Police Department 450
16:28 LAW INCIDENT TAELE Page: 3

Grand Island Police Department
Supplemental Report

I received a copy of a liquor license applicaticon from Julio Melesio who bought
Copas De Oro. Julic disclosed that he has been convicted of possessing less
than an ounce of marijuana on two separate occasions. Information in Spillman
shows a third contact where Julio had been smoking marijuana before a
disturbance at his house which was one week before his first citation for
possession of marijuana. He also disclosed a willful reckless driving conviction
that occurred at the same time as one of the marijuana charges. NCJIS revealed
Tthat the willful reckless conviction was The result of a plea agreement stemming
from a DUI charge.

I checked Spillman and found that he had been cited for driving during
suspension but did not see in NCJIS that he was convicted of 1t. I did not find
any undisclosed convictions in the State of Nebraska. Julio disclosed some
traffic convictions in Illinois, but I did not check his criminal history
outside of Nebraska because I'm not able to run criminal history reports on
liguor license investigations unless the application is false. NSP should have
Tthat information, but I have not been able to get ahold of Lorri Rogers. Julio
has a wvalid Nebraska license and does not have any warrants for his arrest. He
is a U.5. cltizen.

Cn 11/2/09, I sgspoke to Pablo Lucero who gold the bar to Julio. PFPablo said that

he wants out of the busine=ss. He advised that his brother-in-law, Pedro "Peter"
Garcia had been running the business and taking the profits. Pedro 1is a
documented gang member. Pablo said he was lucky to see & hundred or two hundred

dollars every couple of months. FPablo originally bought the bar for 3513,000.

He said he sold it to Julio for 52,000 which covers the material items in the
bar. Fablo did not own the building. He was paving 51,400 a month on a lease
agreement. Pablo sald he thinks Pedro is wanted and probably left town for
California. Pablo hasn't seen him and doesn't know how to get zhold of him. T
checked Spillman and confirmed that Pedro has two actlve arrest warrants. Pablo
gsaid 1if Julio's liguor license application isn't approved, he will probably just
close the business.

Cn 11/3/09, I went to 120 W. &6th St. and spoke to Julio. Julio said that he
grew up 1in Chicago, Illinoils and moved here a few years ago because his
girlfriend i1is from Grand Island. He wanted to move to a smaller, less violent
Town where he could raise his children. He sald that he has never been
affiliated with any gangs and doesn't smoke marijuana anymore. However, when 1
fTirst ask him 1f he 1is still using marijuana and when he last used, he asked me
if his response was "off the record.”™ T told him no and didn't get anymore
information on that subject.

Julic advised that tThe guys involved in the latest drive-by shooting tried to
get intoc Copas De Cro the night before the shootling, but one of them didn't look
old encugh and didn't present i1dentification, so he didn't let them in. Julio
sald he doesn't know the men but knows of them.

I asked Julio why he would want To take a chance on a business that the seller
wanted out of so badly. After expenses, 1 wondered i1if he would make enough
money TCo support his family. Julio gaid the bar brings in about $5,000 a week.
I then asked why Pablo wanted out if the bar was doing that well. The only
explanation Julio could think of was that Pablo was still paying fines and would
also have To invest some money for bar renovations.



11/04/09 Grand Island Police Department 450
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All in all, the Grand Island Police Department will remzin neutral on the
approval of the ligquor license. However, 1t willl be brought to the attentlion of
the Council that 53-125 of the Nebraska Liquor Control Act states in part that,
"No license of any kind shall be issued tCo a person who 1s not of good character
and reputation in the community in which he or she resides." Julioc has two
marijuana convictions and a third contact for marijuana use all within the last
three years. It seems like the guestion at hand is, "Is this type of criminal
behavior conducive to running a business that sells liguor?"”

Date, Time: Tue Nov 03 12:02:43 CST 2009
Reporting Officer: Vitera
Unit #: 865



City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

[tem G5

#2009-287 - Approving Final Plat and Subdivision Agreement for
Hehnke Acres Subdivision

Staff Contact: Chad Nabity

I
City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: Regiona Planning Commission

M eeting: November 10, 2009

Subj ect: Hehnke Acres Subdivision— Fina Plat
ltem #'s: G-5

Presenter(s): Chad Nabity AICP, Regiona Planning Director

Backaground

This property is located east of Stuhr Road and south of Seedling Mile Road, this fina
plat proposesto create 4 lotson atract of land comprising a part of Lot One (1),
Windolph's Subdivision in the City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska, and a part of
the East Half of the Northwest Quarter (EL/2 NW1/4) and a part of the West Half of the
Northwest Quarter (W1/2 NW1/4) of Section Fourteen (14), Township Eleven (11)
North, Range Nine (9) West of the 6" P.M., in the City of Grand Island, Nebraska. This
isapproximately 13.967 acres.

Discussion

The final plat for Hehnke Acres Subdivisionwas considered by the Regional Planning
Commission at the November 2, 2009 meeting. A motion was made by Bredthauer and
seconded by Reynolds to approve the plat as presented on the Consent Agenda. A roll
call vote was taken and the motion passed with 11 members present (Aguilar, Amick,
O'Neill, Ruge, Hayes, Reynolds, Monter, Haskins, Eriksen, Bredthauer, and Snodgrass)
voting in favor and no member present abstaining.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

AwWNPE



Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the final plat as presented.

Sample M otion

Move to approve as recommended.
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Hehnke Acres Final Plat Summary

Developer /Owner

Michael S. Murphy Jay L. & Julie Hehnke
2415 E Seedling Mile Road 2505 E Seedling Mile Road
Grand Island NE 68801 Grand Isand NE 68801
Jeanne Williams Horacio D. Vazquez
2415 E Seedling Mile Road 2503 E Seedling Mile Road
Grand Isand NE 68801 Grand Isand NE 68801

To create 4 lots west of Stuhr Road and south of Seedling Mile Road, in the city of Grand
Idand, in Hall County, Nebraska.

Size: 13.967 acres

Zoning: R1 Suburban Residential

Road Access: Existing City Streets

Water Public: City water isavailable

Sewer Public: City sewer isavailable

Fropased
Heahiks Acias Sul



RESOLUTION 2009-287

WHEREAS, Jeanne E Williams (ak.a. Jeanne Williams) a single person, Jay L. Hehnke
and Julie Hehnke, husband and wife, Horacio D. Vazquez, a single person, and Michael S. Murphy, a
single person, being the owners of the land described hereon have caused to be laid out into 4 lots, a
tract of land comprising a part of Lot One (1), Windolph's Subdivison in the City of Grand Idand, Hall
County, Nebraska, and a part of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter (E1/2 NW1/4) and a part of
the West Half of the Northwest Quarter (W1/2 NW1/4) of Section Fourteen (14), Township Eleven
(11) North, Range Nine (9) West of the 6" P.M., inthe City of Grand Idand, in Hall County,
Nebraska, under the name of HEHNKE ACRES SUBDIVISION, and has caused a plat thereof to be
acknowledged by them; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the plat of such subdivision has been presented to the Boards of
Educetion of the various school digtricts in Grand Idand, Hal County, Nebraska, as required by
Section 19-923, R.R.S. 1943; and

WHEREAS, aform of subdivision agreement has been agreed to between the owners
of the property and the City of Grand Idand.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the form of subdivison agreement hereinbefore
described is hereby approved, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute such agreement on behalf
of the City of Grand Idand.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that thefind plat of HEHNKE ACRES SUBDIVISION,
as made out, acknowledged, and certified, is hereby approved by the City Council of the City of Grand
Idand, Nebraska, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the approva and acceptance of such plat
by the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, November 10, 2009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
November 5, 2009 o City Attorney




City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

ltem G6

#2009-288 - Approving Acquisition of Utility Easement - Hall
County Livestock Improvement Association - State Fair Buildings
at Fonner Park

Thisitem relates to the aforementioned Public Hearing Item E-5.

Staff Contact: Gary R. Mader

City of Grand Island City Council



RESOLUTION 2009-288

WHEREAS, a public utility easement is required by the City of Grand Idand, from Hal
County Livestock Improvement Association, to ingtal, maintain, repair and replace water mains, sorm
drains, sanitary sewers, and other utility facilities over and across and operate thereon, public utilitiesand
appurtenances, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 10, 2009, for the purpose of
discussing the proposed acquisition of an easement composed of aportion of the East hdf of the Southwest
quarter (E %2 SW ¥4) of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Nine (9) West of
the 6" P.M., in the City of Grand Idand, Hall County, Nebraska, and more particularly described as
follows

Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Southwest quarter; thence westerly along the
South line of said Southwest quarter on an assumed bearing of North 89°33'49” West, a
distance of 725.39 feet to a point; thence North 00°00' 07" West adistance of 93.00 feet
to a point of intersection with the North right-of-way line of East Stolley Park Road, said
point being the True Point of Beginning; thence North 89°33'49” West dong aNorth line
of said right-of-way, adistance of 20.00 feet to a point; thenceNorth 00°00' 07" West, a
distance of 834.34 feet to apoint, thence South 89°59' 53" Wet, adistance of 575.47 feet
to a point of intersection with the West line of the Eagt haf of said Southwest quarter;
thence North 00°00'01" East dong the West line of the East hdf of said Southwest
guarter, a distance of 30.00 feet to a point; thence North 89°59'53” East, adistance of
575.47 feet to apoint; thenceNorth 00°00' 07" West, adistance of 560.66 feet to apoint;
thence North 04°48'45" Eadt, a distance of 140.00 feet to a point; thence North
00°00'16” west, a distance of 793.72 feet to a point; thence north 44°59'44” Eat, a
distance of 82.08 feet to apoint; thenceNorth 00°00' 07" West, adistance of 36.88feet to
apoint of intersection with the South right-of-way line of East Fonner Park Road; thence
South 89°13' 28" East dong the South line of sad right-of-way, adistance of 46.93 feet to
apoint; thence South 00°28'09” West, a distance of 17.75 feet to a point; thence South
44°59' 44" \West, a distance of 37.87 feet to a point, thence South 00°00°'07” Eat, a
distance of 227.10 feet to a point, thence South 78°45' 00" East, adistance of 80.51 feet
to a point; thence South 37°56'52" Eadt, adistance of 33.72 feet to apoint; thence South
52°03'08" West, a distance of 20.00 feet to a point; thence North 37°56'52” West, a
distance of 26.28 feet to apoint; thenceNorth 78°45' 00" West, adistance of 89.49feet to
apoint; thence North 00°00' 07" We<t, adistance of 223.51 feet to apoint; thence South
44°59' 44" west a distance of 53.79 feet to a point;_thence South 00°00' 16” East, a
distance of 786.28 feet to apoint; thence South 04°48' 45" West, adistance of 129.54 feet
to apoint, thence North 89°59' 53" East, adistance of 473.26 feet to apoint; thence South
45°00'07" East, a distance of 44.16 feet to a point 220.00 feet West of the East line of
said Southwest quarter, thence South 00°00’ 07" east dong aline 220.00 feet West of and
parald with the East line of said Southwest quarter, a distance of 19.89 feet to a point;
thence South 89°59' 53" West, adistance of 8.40 feet to apoint; thence North 45°00' 07”

Approved as to Form &
November 5, 2009 o City Attorney




West, a distance of 44.00 feet to a point; thence South 89°59;53" West, a distance of
465.86 feet to a point, thence South 00°00' 07" Eadt, adistance of 235.24 feet to apoint;
thence North 89°59' 53" Eadt, adistance of 25.00 feet to apoint; thence South 00°00' 07”
Eadt, a distance of 25.00 feet to a point; thence South 00°00'07” Eadt, a distance of
199.49 feet to the point of beginning. Said tract containsacaculated areaof 109,323.34
square feet or 2.51 acres, more or less.

TOGETHER WITH:
(PARCEL 2)

A legd description for atract of land composed of a portion of the Northeast Quarter of
the Southwest Quarter of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Eleven (11) North, Range
Nine (9) West of the 6" P.M., in the City of Grand Idand, Hall County, Nebraska, and
more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the Northeast quarter of said Southwest quarter;
thence southerly dong the East line of the Northeast quarter of said Southwest quarter on
an assumed bearing of South 00°00' 07" Eat, adistance of 122.36 feet to apoint; thence
North 89°50'09” West, adistance of 15.00 feet to apoint, said point being the True Point
of Beginning; thence South 00°00' 07" East dong aline 15.00 feet West of and pardld with
the East line of the Northeast quarter of said Southwest quarter, adistance of 20.00 feet to
a point; thence North 89°50'09” West, a distance of 185.00 feet to a point 200.00 feet
West of the East line of the Northeast quarter of said Southwest quarter; thence North
00°00'07" West dong a line 200.00 feet West of and pardle with the East line of the
Northeast quarter of said Southwest quarter, a distance of 20.00 feet to a point; thence
South 89°50'09” East a distance of 185.00 feet to the point of beginning. Said tract
contains a calculated area of 3,700.00 square feet or 0.08 acres, more or less.

(PARCEL 3)

A legd description for atract of land composed of a portion of the Northeast Quarter of
the Southwest quarter of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Eleven (11) North, Range
Nine (9) West of the 6™ P.M., in the City of Grand Idand, Hall County, Nebraska, and
more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the Northeast quarter of said Southwest quarter;
thence southerly along the East line of the Northeast quarter of said Southwest quarter on
an assumed bearing of South 00°00' 07" Eat, adistance of 442.55 feet to apoint; thence
North 89°51' 21" We<, a distance of 15.00 feet to the True Point of Beginning; thence
South 00°00' 07" East dong aline 15.00 feet West of the pardld with the East line of the
Northeast quarter of said Southwest quarter, a distance of 20.00 feet to a point; thence

North 89°51' 21" West, adistance of 185.00 feet to a point 200.00 feet West of the East
-2-



line of the Northeast quarter of said Southwest quarter; thence North 00°00° 07" West
aong aline200.00 feet West of and paralld with the East line of the Northeast quarter of
said Southwest quarter, adistance of 20.00 feet to apoint, thence South 89°51' 21" Eadt, a
distance of 185.00 feet to the point of beginning. Said tract contains a calculated area of
3,700.00 square feet or 0.08 acres, more or less.

The above-described easement and right- of-way containing atotal of 116,723.34
sguare feet, more or less, as shown on the attached plat by Olsson Associates, dated
2009, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the City of Grand Idand be, and hereby is,
authorized to acquire apublic utility eesement fromtheHall County Livestock Improvement Association on
the above-described tract of land.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, November 10, 2009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
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City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

ltem G8

#2009-290 - Approving Bid Award - L ocomotive Repair - Platte
Generating Station

Staff Contact: Gary R. Mader;Wesley Nespor

I
City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director

Wesdley Nespor, Asst. City Attorney/Purchasing
M eeting: November 10, 2009
Subj ect: L ocomotive Repair — Platte Generating Station
ltem #'s: G-8

Presenter (s): Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director

Backaground

The Platte Generating Station utilizes alocomotive to move the coal cars onsite during
the coal unloading process. The locomotive isan EMD SW1200 built in 1959 and
purchased by the City in 1982. It is periodically inspected by contractors specializing in
locomotive maintenance. A recent inspection indicated that an overhaul of some of the
major components is required. These include rebuilding the main generator, auxiliary
generator drives, engine blowers and drive gears, and replacing the main crankshaft and
traction motor blower bearings. Plant staff developed specifications for these repairs.

Discussion

The specifications for the Locomotive Repair were advertised and issued for bid in
accordance with the City Purchasing Code. Bids were publicly opened on October 13,
2009. Specifications were sent to four potential bidders and responses were received as
listed below. The engineer’s estimate for this project was $130,000.00.

Bidder Bid Price
National Railway Equipment $87,424.65
Mt. Vernon, lllinois

The bid was reviewed by plant staff. It is compliant with specifications and less than the
engineer’s estimate. Informal price estimates to replace the locomotive with asimilar
used locomotive in good condition were $550,000 to $675,000.



Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

Eal SN\

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council award the Contract for Locomotive
Repair to National Railway Equipment of Mt. Vernon lllinois, as the low responsive
bidder, with the bid price of $87,424.65.

Sample Motion

Move to approve award of the bid of $87,424.65 from Nationa Railway Equipment for
the Locomotive Repair as submitted.



Purchasing Division of Legal Department
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

CITY OF

GRAND G ISLAND \Wes Nespor, Purchiasing Agent
Working Together for a
Better Tomorrow, Today
BID OPENING
BID OPENING DATE: October 13,2009 at 11:00 a.m.
FOR: L ocomotive Repair 2009
DEPARTMENT: Utilities
ESTIMATE: $130,000.00
FUND/ACCOUNT: 520
PUBLICATION DATE: September 22, 2009
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 4
SUMMARY
Bidder: National Railway Equipment
Mt. Vernon, IL

Bid Security: Washington International Inc. Co.
Exceptions: Noted
Bid Price:
Material: $49,917.42
Labor: 33,750.00
Sales Tax: 3,757.23
Total: $87,424.65
CC: Gary Mader, Utilities Director Bob Smith, Assg. Utilities Director

Dde Shotkoski, City Attorney Wes Nespor, Purchasing Agent

Jeff Pederson, City Adminigrator Rodger Zawodniak, Utilities Dept.

Pat Gericke, Utilities Admin. Assst. Karen Nagel, Utilities Secretary
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RESOLUTION 2009-290

WHEREAS, the City Electric Department invited seded bids for Locomotive Repair at
Platte Generating Station; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2009, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Nationd Railway Equipment of Mt. VVernon, lllinois, submitted theonly bidin
accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and dl other statutory
requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of $87,424.65; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Nationd Ralway Equipment, is less than the estimate for
Locomotive Repair.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of National Equipment, of Mt. Vernon,
lllinais, in the amount of $87,424.65, is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, November 10, 2009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
November 5, 2009 o City Attorney




City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

ltem G9

#2009-291 - Approving Certificate of Final Completion for
Handicap Ramp Project No. 2009-1

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Dir ector

I
City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director
M eeting: November 10, 2009
Subject: Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Handicap

Ramp Project No. 2009-1
ltem #'s: G-9

Presenter (9): Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Backaground

Galvan Construction, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska was awarded a $128,002.90 contract
for the above project on June 23, 2009. The contract was for the installation of handicap
ramps, in conjunction with asphalt street resurfacing in accordance with Federa ADA
(Americans with Disabilities Act) regulations. Work commenced on July 7, 2009 and was
completed onOctober 15, 2009.

Discussion

The project was conpleted in accordance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of
the contract, plans, and specifications. It was completed with an overrun of $14,459.10,
for atotal cost of $142,462.00.

The project plans were prepared with estimated quantities at each curb ramp area. Any
required changes are made in the field as the project is being built because of the
condition of the sidewalks. At times more pavement is removed to accommodate
drainage, or additional sidewak is removed to make a slope that conforms to ADA
regulations. Approximately $2,000.00 of the overrun was in the area of saw cutting to
avoid an overrun in the removal and replacement bid items. Approximately $12,000.00
was in curb and gutter to maintain or improve drainage.

Alternatives

It gopears that the Council has the following aternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:



Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

Eal SN

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Certificate of Final
Completion for Handicap Ramp Project No. 2009-1.

Sample M otion

Move to approve the Certificate of Final Completion for Handicap Ramp Project No.
2009-1.



TO THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

Handicap Ramp Project No. 2009-1
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
November 10, 2009

This is to certify that Handicap Ramp Project No. 2009-1 has been fully completed by Galvan Construction,
Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska under the contract dated June 23, 2009. The work has been completed in
accordance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of said contract and complies with the contract, the
plans and specifications. The work is hereby accepted for the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, by me as Public

Works Director in accordance with the provisions of Section 16-650 R.R.S., 1943.

Handicap Ramp Project No. 2009-1

Description
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Remove 4” Walk
Remove Brick Walk
Remove 5” Drive
Remove 6” Pavement
Remove 8” Pavement
Remove 9” Pavement
Remove 24" Curb & Gutter
Remove 30” Curb & Gutter
Remove Integral Curb
Remove Retaining Wall
Saw Cut

Place 4” Walk

Place 5” Drive

Place 6” Pavement
Place 8” Pavement
Place 9” Pavement
Build 24” Curb & Gutter
Build 30” Curb & Gutter
Build Integral Curb
Adjust Water Valve
Adjust Pull Box

Landscaping/Sprinkler Repair
Furnish & Place 2x2 Detectable

Warning Plates

o C
=S
O-
('D':'.

1.75
2.25
2.50
3.00
3.25
3.50
5.50
6.00
1.00
10.00
2.50
3.00
3.50
31.50
35.00
40.00
15.00
18.00
$ 2.00
$100.00
$100.00
$500.00
$120.00
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Original Project Total

Unit
s.f.
s.f.
s.f.
s.f.
s.f.
s.f.
I.f.
..
I.f.
I.f.
..
s.f.
s.f.
s.y.
S.y.
sS.y.

Lf.
Lf.
ea.
ea.

ea.

Total
Quantity
9910.60
220.50
54.03
1133.27
738.00
0.00
860.45
23.90
1102.25
3.00
3294.12
11564.38
54.03
16.00
7.62
0.00
1665.15
31.60
353.25
2.00
2.00
1.00
347.00

Total
Cost
$ 17,343.55
496.13
135.08
3,399.81
2,398.50
0.00
4,732.48
143.40
1,102.25
30.00
8,235.30
34,693.14
189.11
504.00
266.70
0.00
24,977.25
568.80
706.50
200.00
200.00
500.00
41,640.00

AR AR R A o s e A e R R R e R R AR S

$142,462.00



I hereby recommend that the Engineer’s Certificate of Final Completion for Handicap Ramp Project No. 2009-1
be approved.

Steven P. Riehle — City Engineer/Public Works Director Margaret Hornady — Mayor



RESOLUTION 2009-291

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director for the City of Grand Idand isueda
Certificate of Completion for Project No. 2009-1, inddlation of Handicap Ramps, certifying that Gavan
Congruction, Inc. of Grand Idand, Nebraska, under contract, has completed the handicap ramp
inddlatior; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director recommends the acceptance of the
project; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor concurs with the recommendation of the City Engineer/Public
Works Director; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THECITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Certificate of Find Completion for Project No.
2009-1, ingdlation of Handicap Ramps, is hereby confirmed.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, November 10, 2009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
November 5, 2009 o City Attorney




City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

ltem G10

#2009-292 - Approving Bid Award for One (1) Used Excavator for
the Solid Waste Division of the Public Works Department

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Dir ector

I
City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

M eeting: November 10, 2009

Subj ect: Approving Bid Award for One (1) Used Excavator for
the Solid Waste Division of the Public Works
Department

[tem #'s: G-10

Presenter(9): Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Backqground

The Solid Waste Division of the Public Works Department advertised for a used
excavator on October 8, 2009. Page 231 of the approved 2009/2010 budget shows
$90,000.00 for the excavator.

Discussion

Bids were received and opened on October 20, 2009. The Solid Waste Division of the
Public Works Department and the Purchasing Division reviewed the bids that were
received.

Bidder Bid Price Make
NCS Equipment of Grand Island, NE $74,900 Terex
NMC of Doniphan, NE $83,000 Caterpillar
Murphy Tractor & Equip. of Grand Island, NE $84,700 John Deere
Roadbuilders Machinery of Grand Island, NE $97,000 Komatsu
$89,500 Komatsu
Fairbanks of Grard Island, NE $132,208 New Holland




The Solid Waste Division rented an excavator for use during the winter months at a cost
of $8,700 in FY 2008 and $8,900 in FY 2009. This enables Solid Waste Division staff to
have the capability of digging out frozen and/or sticky loads received at the landfill from
commercia haulers roll-off containers, end-dump trailers, etc. Without this capability,
dangerous and extremely time-consuming situations arise when staff attempts to use
equipment that is not suited for digging out frozen loads.

The Solid Waste Division aso has additional needs and uses for an excavator during
warmer weather to be able to excavate soil and silt from ditches, drainage structures, and
storm water containment areas that cannot be accessed with any other equipment
currently on hand.

Division staff requested a demonstration of the Terex excavator from NCS Equipment

because they were unfamiliar with Terex equipment. The demonstration conformed to the
requirements set forth in the bid specifications.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

Eal NN

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the purchase of the Terex
excavator from NCS Equipment of Grand Island, Nebraska in the amount of $74,900.

Sample M otion

Move to approve purchase of the Terex excavator from NCS Equipment of Grand | sland,
Nebraska.



CITY OF

Purchasing Division of Legal Department
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Wes Nespor, Purchasing Agent

GRAND "‘a ISLAND

BID OPENING DATE:

BID OPENING

October 20, 2009 at 11:00 a.m.

Working Together for a
Better Tomorrow, Today

FOR: (1) Used Hydraulic Excavator
DEPARTMENT: Public Works
ESTIMATE: $90,000.00
FUND/ACCOUNT: 5053343-85615
PUBLICATION DATE: October 8, 2009
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 3
SUMMARY
Bidder: Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co. RoadBuilders Machinery & Supply
Grand Idand, NE Grand Idand, NE
Bid Security: Sentry Select Ins. Co. Fidelity & Deposit Co.
Exceptions: None None
Model: 2008 John Deere 160D 2007 Komatsu 2006 Komatsu
Bid Price: $84,700.00 $97,000.00 $89,500.00
Delivery Date: 2-3 weeks 1-2 weeks 1-2 weeks

Bidder:

Bid Security:
Exceptions:
Model:

Bid Price;

Delivery Date:

Fairbanks Grand Idand
Grand Idand, NE

$6,610.00

Noted

2005 New Holland EH215LC

$132,208.00
ASAP

NCS Equipment, Inc.
Grand Idand, NE
$3,745.00

Noted

TEREX TXC 175LC-1

$74,900.00
10-23-09



Bidder: NMC, Inc.

——r—
Grand Idand, NE
Bid Security: Travelers Casualty & Surety Co.
Exceptions: None
Model: 2007 Caterpillar 315CL
Bid Price: $83,000.00
Delivery Date: 11-15-09
cc: Steve Riehle, Public Works Director CatrinaDelosh, PW Admin. Assist.
Dale Shotkoski, City Attorney Wes Negpor, Purchasing Agent
Jeff Pederson, City Adminigtrator Jeff Wettier, Solid Waste Supt.
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RESOLUTION 2009-292

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Idand invited seded bids for one (1) used hydraulic
excavator for the Solid Waste Divison, according to specifications on file with the Public Works
Department; and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2009 bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, NCS Equipment of Grand Idand, Nebraska submitted abid in accordance
with theterms of the advertisement of bids and specificationsand al other statutory requirements contained
therein, such bid being in the amount of $74,900.00; and

WHEREAS, the bid of NCS Equipment of Grand Idand, Nebraskaislessthantheestimeate
for the one (1) used hydraulic excavator.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of NCS Equipment of Grand Idand,
Nebraskain theamount of $74,900.00 for one (1) used hydraulic excavator for the Solid Waste Divison of
the Public Works Department is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, November 10, 20009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
November 5, 2009 o City Attorney




City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

ltem G11

#2009-293 - Approving Award of Contract on Project WWTP-
2010-2 for Primary Clarifier M echanism Replacement at the
Waste Water Treatment Plant

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Dir ector

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

M eeting: November 10, 2009

Subject: Approving Award of Contract on Project WWTP-2010-2 for
Primary Clarifier Mechanism Replacement at the Waste Water
Treatment Plant

ltem #'s: G-11

Presenter (s): Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Backqground

The City Council approved an agreemert with Black & Veatch of Kansas City, Missouri on May
12, 2009 for professional consulting engineering services on the Primary Clarifier Mechanism
Replacement for the Waste Water Treatment Plant.

Design work was completed with construction plans and specifications approved by the Nebraska
Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) and the Public Works Division of the City of
Grand Iland in September of 2009. The advertisement to bidders for the project was published in
the Grand Island Daily Independent on September 28, 2009.

Discussion

Five (5) bids were received on October 27, 2009 and reviewed by the Black & Veatch and the
Waste Water Divisionof the Public Works Department.



Bidder

Oakview
Construction Inc.

JS Haren
Company

Eriksen
Construction

BRB Contractors
Inc.

Diamond
Engineering Co

Lump Sum
Including Work

for bid
alternatives A, B,
C,andD

Deductive
Alternative A
Peripheral
Inclined Baffles
in Primary
Clarifier No. 1

Deductive
Alternative B
Peripheral
Inclined Baffles
in Primary
Clarifier No. 2

Deductive
Alternative C
Energy
Dissipating Inlets

Deductive
Alternative D
Epoxy Coating
and Crack Repair
of Effluent
Troughs

Additional Items

$602,400.00

$ 17,500.00

$20,800.00

$6,000.00

$11,326,00

$607,000.00

$12,000.00

$ 12,000.00

$5,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$618,400.00

$ 13,400.00

$ 17,000.00

$6,700.00

$8,500.00

$679,000.00

$ 19,000.00

$ 22,000.00

$ 8,000.00

$ 20,000.00

$ 833,505.59

$23,023.30

$ 28,061.56

$18,217.12

$23,298.00

Crack Repair
Above 300 L.F.

Crack Repair
Above5L. F.

$12.00 L.F.

$500.00 Cu. Ft.

$18.00 L.F.

$1,200.00 Cu. Ft.

$9.00 L.F.

$108.00 Cu. Ft.

$10.00 L.F.

$500.00 Cu. Ft.

$55.00 L.F.

$239.70 Cu. Ft.

There were no exceptions. The bids for the project were below the estimate because of the timing
of the bid opening and significant competition in today’ s construction market.

Oakview Construction, Inc. of Red Oak, lowa submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of
the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements

contained therein.




Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The
Council may:

1.

2.
3.
4

Move to approve aresolution awarding the bid and authorizing the Mayor to execute
acontract with Oakview Construction, Inc. of Red Oak, lowa.

Refer the issue to a Committee.

Postpone the issue to future date.

Take no action on the issue.

Recommendation

Public Works Administration and the engineering firm Black & Veatch recommend that the
Council approve a Resolution avarding the bid to Oakview Construction, Inc. of Red Oak, lowa
and authorize the mayor to sign the contract that includes all of the deductive aternatives.
Funding for this project will be drawn from cash reserves in the wastewater utility.

Sample M otion

Move to award the bid to Oakview Construction, Inc. of Red Oak, lowa for Primary Clarifier
Mechanism Replacement at the Waste Water Treatment Plant.



Purchasing Division of Legal Department
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

CITY OF

GRAND G ISLAND \Wes Nespor, Purchasing Agent
Working Together for a
Better Tomorrow, Today
BID OPENING
BID OPENING DATE: October 27, 2009 at 11:00 a.m.
FOR: Primary Clarifier Mechanism Replacement
Project WWTP-2010-2
DEPARTMENT: Public Works
ESTIMATE: $1,008,800.00
FUND/ACCOUNT: 53030054-85213-53007
PUBLICATION DATE: September 28, 2009
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 11
SUMMARY
Bidder: Eriksen Construction Diamond Engineering Co.
Blair, NE Grand Idand, NE
Bid Security: Travelers Casualty & Surety Universal Surety Company
Exceptions: None None
Base Bid Price: $618,400.00 $833,505.59
Alternative A: $ 13,400.00 $ 23,023.30
Alternative B: $ 17,000.00 $ 28,061.56
Alternative C: $ 6,700.00 $ 18,217.12
Alternative D: $ 8,500.00 $ 23,298.00
Crack Repair 300: $ 9.00 per linear ft $ 55.00 per linear ft.
Crack Repair 5cu.ft.$ 108.00 per cubicft $ 239.70 per cubicft.

Bidder: BRB Contractors, Inc. J. S. Haren Company
Topeka, KS Athens, TN

Bid Security: Hartford Firelns. Co. Ullico Casualty Co.

Exceptions: None None

Base Bid Price: $679,000.00 $607,000.00

Alternative A: $ 19,000.00 $ 12,000.00



Alternative B: $ 22,000.00 $ 12,000.00

Alternative C: $ 8,000.00 $ 5,000.00
Alternative D: $ 20,000.00 $ 10,000.00
Crack Repair 300: $  10.00 per linear ft. $ 18.00 per linear ft.
Crack Repair 5cu. ft.$ 500.00  per cubit ft. $ 1,200.00 per cubicft.
Bidder: Oakview Construction, Inc.
Red Oak, |A
Bid Security: Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.
Exceptions: None

Base Bid Price: $602,400.00

Alternative A: $ 17,500.00
Alternative B: $ 20,800.00
Alternative C: $ 6,000.00
Alternative D: $ 11,326.00

Crack Repair 300: $ 12.00 per linear ft.
Crack Repair 5cu. ft.$ 500.00 per cubicft.

CC: Steve Riehle, Public Works Director Catrina DelLosh, PW Admin. Assi<.
Dale Shotkoski, City Attorney Wes Negpor, Purchasing Agent
Jeff Pederson, City Adminigtrator John Henderson, WWTP
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RESOLUTION 2009-293

WHEREAS, Advertisement to Bidders for Project WWTP-2010-2 Primary Clarifier Mechanism
Replacement for City of Grand Iland, Wastewater Division was published in the Grand Island Daily
Independent on September 28, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Idand invited sedled bids for the furnishing of materias and
sarvices for the Project WWTP-2010-2 Primary Clarifier Mechanism Replacement according to plans
and specifications on file with the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2009, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Oakview Construction, Inc., of Red Oak, lowa , submitted a bid in accordance
with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and al other statutory
requirements contained therein, such bid being in the lump sum bid price in the amount of $602,400.00;
includes Deductive Alternate A; Peripherd Inclined Bafflesin Primary Clarifier No. 1 of $17,500.00,
Deductive Alternate B; Periphera Inclined Bafflesin Primary Clarifier No. 2 of $20,800.00, Deductive
Alternate C; Energy Dissipating inlets of $6,000.00, and Deductive Alternate D; Epoxy Coating and
Crack Repair of Effluent Troughs of $11,326.00.

WHEREAS, the bid for project is below the estimate of such project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Oakview Construction, Inc. of Red Oak,
lowa, in the amount of $602,400.00 for furnishing materials and services for WWTP-2010-2 Primary
Clarifier Mechanism Replacement is hereby gpproved as the lowest responsible bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a
contract for such project on behaf of the City of Grand Idand.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, November 10, 2009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
November 5, 2009 o City Attorney




City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

[tem |1

#2009-294 - Consideration of Request from Firehouse Bar, Inc.
dba The Firehouse Bar, 418 West 4th Street for an Addition of a
Beer Garden to Class*“ C-86044" Liquor License

Thisitem relates to the aforementioned Public Hearing Item E-1.

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards

City of Grand Island City Council



RESOLUTION 2009-294

WHEREAS, an gpplication was filed by Firehouse Bar, Inc., doing busness as The
Firehouse Bar, 418 West 4th Street for an addition of a Beer Garden to their Class "C-86044" Liquor
License;, and

WHEREAS, apublic hearing notice was published in the Grand |sland Independent as
required by state law on October 31, 2009; such publication cost being $15.63; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 11, 2009, for the purpose of
discussing such liquor license gpplication.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that:

The City of Grand Idand hereby recommends approva of the above-identified
liquor license application contingent upon find ingpections.

The City of Grand Idand hereby makes no recommendation as to the above-
identified liquor license application.

The City of Grand Idand hereby makes no recommendation as to the above-
identified liquor license gpplication with the following Stipuations.

The City of Grand Idand hereby recommends denid of the above-identified liquor
license gpplication for the following reasons.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, November 10, 2009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor
Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
November 5, 2009 o City Attorney




City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

[tem |2

#2009-295 - Consider ation of Request from Skagway Discount
Dept. Stores, Inc. dba Skagway Discount Dept. Stores, 1607 South
L ocust Street for a Catering Addition to Class* C-60081" Liquor
License

Thisitem relates to the aforementioned Public Hearing Item E-2.

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards

City of Grand Island City Council



RESOLUTION 2009-295

WHEREAS, an gpplication was filed by Skagway Discount Dept. Stores, Inc. doing
bus ness as Skagway Discount Dept. Stores, 1607 South Locust Street for aCatering Designation to Class
"C-60081" Liquor Licenss;, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing notice was published in the Grand |sland Independent as
required by state law on October 31, 2009; such publication cost being $16.08; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 10, 2009, for the purpose of
discussing such liquor license gpplication.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that:

The City of Grand Idand hereby recommends approva of the above-identified
liquor license gpplication.

The City d Grand Idand hereby makes no recommendation as to the above-
identified liquor license application.

The City of Grand Idand hereby makes no recommendation as to the above-
identified liquor license goplication with the following sipulations:

The City of Grand Idand hereby recommends denid of the above-identified liquor
license gpplication for the following reesons

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, November 10, 2009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor
Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
November 5, 2009 o City Attorney




City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

l[tem 14

#2009-297 - Consideration of Request from Julio Melesio dba
CopasDe Oro, 413 West 4th Street for a Class“C” Liquor License
Thisitem relates to the aforementioned Public Hearing Item E-4.

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwar ds

City of Grand Island City Council



RESOLUTION 2009-297

WHEREAS, an gpplication was filed by JulioMdeso, doing businessasCopas De Oro,
413 West 4th Street for a Class "C" Liquor License, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing notice was published in the Grand Island Independent as
required by state law on October 31, 2009; such publication cost being $14.73; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 10, 2009 for the purpose of
discussing such liquor license gpplication.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that:

The City of Grand Idand hereby recommends gpprova of the above-identified
liquor license gpplication contingent upon find ingpections.

The City of Grand Idand hereby makes no recommendation as to the above-
identified liquor license application.

The City of Grand Idand hereby makes no recommendation as to the above-
identified liquor license gpplication with the following sipulations:

The City of Grand Idand hereby recommends denia of the above-identified liquor
license gpplication for the following ressons:

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, November 11, 2009.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor
Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form &
November 5, 2009 o City Attorney




City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 10, 2009
Council Session

ltem J1

Approving Payment of Claimsfor the Period of October 28, 2009
through November 10, 2009

The Claims for the period of October 28, 2009 through November 10, 2009 for a total
amount of $2,461,980.68. A MOTION isin order.

Staff Contact: Mary Lou Brown

City of Grand Island City Council



